

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PETITIONER

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT E. GESSLER  
Gessler Blue LLC  
7350 East Progress Place  
Suite 100  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(720) 839-6637  
sgessler@gesslerblue.com

HARMEET K. DHILLON  
Dhillon Law Group Inc.  
177 Post Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 433-1700  
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

DAVID A. WARRINGTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN M. SHAW  
GARY M. LAWKOWSKI  
Dhillon Law Group Inc.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue  
Suite 608  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 574-1206  
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com  
jshaw@dhillonlaw.com  
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding .....	ii
Statement of related cases .....	iii
Table of contents .....	iv
Appendix .....	v
Table of authorities .....	vi
Opinions below .....	3
Jurisdiction.....	4
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	4
Statement.....	4
I. The district court proceedings .....	8
II. The state supreme court proceedings .....	13
Reasons for granting the petition .....	18
I. The issues presented in this petition are of exceptional importance and urgently require this court’s prompt resolution .....	18
II. Disputed questions of presidential qualifications are reserved for Congress to resolve.....	19
III. Section 3 is inapplicable To President Trump .....	23
IV. President Trump did not “engage in insurrection” .....	26
V. The Colorado Supreme Court violated the electors clause by flouting the statutes governing presidential elections .....	29
VI. Section 3 cannot be used to deny President Trump access to the ballot .....	31
Conclusion .....	34

**APPENDIX**

Colorado Supreme Court opinion .....1a  
District-court opinion .....184a  
President Trump’s Speech at the Ellipse  
    on January 6, 2021 .....285a  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....318a  
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 3.....318a  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113.....319a  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1203.....320a  
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204.....323a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....23

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....19

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....28

*Bush v. Gore*, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....29

*Campbell v. Davidson*, 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir.  
2000).....33

*Cook v. Gralike*, 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....22

*Hassan v. Colorado*, 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir.  
2012).....31

*In re Griffin*, 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....16

*Moore v. Harper*, 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....29

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....1

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....19

*Schaefer v. Townsend*, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000).....34

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection  
Bureau*, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....33

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*, 459 F.3d 582  
(5th Cir. 2006).....33

*U.S. Bank National Ass'n ex rel. CWCapital Asset  
Management LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....28

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779  
(1995).....1, 32, 33

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....4

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(1) .....	5, 8, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(3) .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204(1)(c).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-4-1204(4) .....	6, 8, 9, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ 2 .....	29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, ¶ 2 .....	33
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ 2 .....	33
U.S. Const. art. II ¶ 8.....	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	25
U.S. Const. art. II, cl. 3.....	20
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	v, 20, 24, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XX § 3.....	20

**Other Authorities**

William Baude and Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Sweep and Force of Section 3</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2024) .....	4
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Misguided Disqualification Efforts</i> , <i>Defining Ideas</i> (Nov. 16, 2023).....	3
Final Report of the Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, HR 117-663, 117th Cong., 2d Sess. (Dec. 22, 2022).....	9



John Harrison and Saikrishna Prakash, <i>If Trump Is Disqualified, He Can Still Run</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 20, 2023) .....	3
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> .....	3
Lawrence Lessig, <i>The Supreme Court Must Unanimously Strike Down Trump’s Ballot Removal</i> , Slate (Dec. 20, 2023) .....	3
Samuel Moyn, <i>The Supreme Court Should Overturn the Colorado Ruling Unanimously</i> , New York Times (Dec. 22, 2023).....	3
News Release, State of Colorado Department of State (December 12, 2023) .....	15
<i>Portland Riots Read Out: July 21, U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> (Jul. 21, 2020) .....	27
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867).....	28
